APPENDIX D

Licensing Unit induction checklist for new licensees / management.

Premises Name & address: Club 701, Basement and Ground Floors, 516 Old Kent Road, SE1 5BA
Licensee: Erico Entertainment Limited
DPS: Alfred Mansaray

1. INTRODUCTION

* Who Licensing Unit are
* Why meeting is being held — to ensure every licensee / DPS is fully aware of his / her responsibilities from the

onset
2. THE LICENCE

Introduce the licence document & the special & standard licence conditions
How long the licence lasts & what happens when it is time for renewal
What must be done if the licensee decides to alter the premises

Other circumstances in which a variation application may be necessary

INSPECTIONS

e

Reason for inspections and why conducted without warning and during performance

Risk assessment

Will conduct additional inspections where problems found and complaints made

Explain inspections aim to help but that persistent and serious safety failures will result in action

The potential consequences of licence contravention — formal caution / legal proceedings / licence revocation

4. ASSISTANCE

« Emphasise that if the licensee has any problems he should contact the office and discuss
e Leave calling cards

Officer(s) Attending: (Sign)

(Print) Wesley McArthur

Person(s) Present:

(Sign)

(Print)

Date of Meeting: 8 July 2016



Licensing Authority copy B699
CLOSURE NOTICE - SECTION 19 CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND POLICE ACT 2001
Date of the Closure Notice:' ./ " [/~ TimeServed: . ... .. ‘. ‘. e N
Authority issuing Notice: Metropolitan Police Service

Name and rank tHe NOLICE: ... .o YA VY bt . T VA E e e

Signature: . | ,

Name (if applicable) and address of the affected premises:

Alleged unauthorised use of the premises (section 19 (6)(a))

The officer serving this notice is satisfied that the above premises are being, or within the last 24
hours have been, used for the unauthorised sale of alcohol for consumption on, or in the vicinity of
the premises. The specific details of the alleged use are:

Grounds upon which the person serving the Notice was satisfied of the existence of such
unauthorised use:

Steps that may be taken to end the alleged unauthorised use of the premises, or to prevent it
from re-occurring (section 19 (6) (c))

)

Third party consideration (section 19.4)
Are there any other persons occupying the premises who need to be informed of this notice?

Yes/No (details).! .1 .
If yes they must be issued with a copy of this form

Effect of section 20, Application for closure order.

A failure to take remedial action to prevent further or continued unauthorised use may lead to an
application being made to a Magistrates court for a closure order under section 21 Criminal Justice
and Police Act 2001.

The Person (if applicable) on whom the closure notice has been served:
Name.... S N G M e T I et o W S
Signature. .

Date

MP 9113






Licensing Authority copy B699
CLOSURE NOTICE - SECTION 19 CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND POLICE ACT 2001
Date of the Closure Notice: .. R o Time Served:
Authority issuing Notice: Metropolitan Police Service

Name and rank enofice: . ). > L OINMUN

Signature: .

Name (if applicable) and address of the affected premises:

Alleged unauthorised use of the premises (section 19 (6)(a))

The officer serving this notice is satisfied that the above premises are being, or within the last 24
hours have been, used for the unauthorised sale of alcohol for consumption on, or in the vicinity of
the premises. The specific details of the alleged use are:

Grounds upon which the person serving the Notice was satisfied of the existence of such
unauthorised use:

Steps that may be taken to end the alleged unauthorised use of the premises, or to prevent it
from re-occurring (section 19 (6) (c))

Third party consideration (section 19.4)
Are there any other persons occupying the premises who need to be informed of this notice?

YesiNo (aotails ).kl &L . IS s
If yes they must be issued with a copy of this form

Effect of section 20, Application for closuie order.
A failure to take remedial action to prevent further or continued unauthorised use may lead to an
application being made to a Magistrates court for a closure order under section 21 Criminal Justice

and Police Act 2001.

The Person (if applicable) on whom the closure notice has been served:

Name

signature [T

Date .












4. Simple cautions become spent immediately they are administered. This means that you do
not need to disclose a simple caution when asked unless you are seeking work in an
occupation that is listed in the Exceptions Order to the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974
such as working with children and vulnerable aduits or for other excepled purposes such as
seeking o obtain certain licences. Police Cautions will also be disclosed under Disclosure
and Barring Service (DBS) standard and enhanced checks. Further mformatlon can be
obtained from the DBS.

5. The DBS maintains the lists of those barred from working with children and vulnerable
groups, including adults.- A simple caution may be taken into account by the DBS when
reaching a decision about the suitability of persons to work with children and aduits.
Accepting-a simple caution for certain offences may lead to the offender’s inclusion on such a
list which will prevent them from working in a regulated post with children and vulnerable
groups. Further information should be obtained from the DBS.

6. If the offence(s) involve a victim or victims they might still take civi[. action or bring a private
prosecution against you. The Council may provide your details to the victims if this is
necessary for legal action to take place.

7. Countries requiring foreign nationals fo obtain entry visas may require applicants to declare
simple cautions on their application forms or at interview. Other country’s immigration rules
fmay mean that'a person who has received a simple caution is refused entry as though they
have a criminal conviction. The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 only applies within the
UK which means simple cautions, even if spent, may still need to be disclosed fo some
countries in some circumstances. This will vary from country to country and may apply to
people who want to emigrate permanently or those who simply want to visit for short term
purposes, such as on business, for a holiday or to study. For specific information on what an
individual may be required to disclose, the relevant embassy of the country of fravel should
be contacted.

Further information relating to certain cautions

If this caution relates to the sale of age restricted products (ARPs) or services please note that
further covert test purchases will be attempted by the Gouncil at your business. This means we
will send in underage, or young loaking, volunteers to attempt to buy ARPs or services. Such test
purchasing may be covertly observed and reccrded. You should alse advise all sales staff of this.

Licensing Unit - Environment & Social Regeneration, Hub 1, Floor 3, 160 Tooley Street, London,
SE1 2QH

Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Web5|te www.southwark.gov.uk

Strategic Director Environment 8 Social Regeneration - Deborah Collins

Register to vote. Complete the forms delivered to your home. Information: 020 7525 7373







Request to Authorise the Instigation of Legal Proceedings /
Ora Sim‘ple Caution

CASE London Borough of Southwark V Mr Eric Doe

Location ID 9232

PART A:

1. Alleged Offence(s) including statute details

Licensable activities were carried on at the premises without authorisation
contrary to Section 136(1) (a) and (b) of The Licensing Act 2003.

A person commits an offence if -

he carries on or attempts to. carry on a licensable activity on or from any
premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation; or
knowingly allows a licensable activity to be so carried on.

2. Place and Date of Offence

Club 701, Basement and Ground Floors, 516 Old Kent Road, London,
SE1 5BA ‘

2 September 2017 at-00:20hrs

19 November 2017 at 01:51hrs

14:November 2047 at:00:55hrs:

The alleged activities taking place at the premises were contrary to Section 136
(1) (a) and (b) of the Licensing Act 2003 which states that:

A person commits an affence if;

(a) He carries on or attempts to carry on a licensable activity on or from any
premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation; or

(b) Knowingly allows a licensable activity to be so carried on

3. Offender(s)
Mr Eric Doe — Premises Licence Holder (Person in charge)
Offence date - 2 September 2017 at 00:20hrs
19 November 2017 at 01:51hrs’
11 November 2017 at 00:55hrs
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Live Music - Indoors

Wednesday 22:00 - 02:00
"Thursday 22:00 - 04:00
Friday 22:00 - 04:00
Saturday 22:00 - 04;00
Sunday 22:00-01:00
Recorded Music - Indoors
Wednesday 22:00 - 02:00
Thursday 22:00 - 04:00
Friday 22:00 - 04.00
Saturday 22:00 - 04:00
Sunday 22:00 - 01:00
Performance of Dance - Indoors
Wednesday 22:00 - 02:00
Thursday 22:00 - 0400
Friday 22:00-04:00
Saturday 22:00 - 0400
Sunday 22:00-01:00
Entertainment Similar to live/recorded music / dance - Indoors
Wednesday 22:00-02;00
Thursday 22:00-04:00
Friday 22:00 - 04:00
Saturday 22:00 - 04.00
Sunday 22:00 - 01.00
Late Night Refreshment - Indoors
Wednesday 23:00 - 02:00
Thursday 23;00 - 04:00
Friday 23:00 - 04.00
Saturday 23:00 - 04:00
Sunday 23:00 - 01:00
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises
Wednesday 23:00-02:00
Thursday 23:00 - 04:00
Friday 23:00 - 04:00
=Saturday- 23:00-.04:00
Sunday 23:00-01:00

On the 28 September 2017 a warning letter was sent to the operator of the premises Mr Eric Doe in
relation to breaches of his premises licence following a visit to the premises on the 2 September 2017.

On the 19 November 2017 a Section 19 Closure Notice under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001
was issued to Mr Eric Doe by night time economy police officers carrying out an inspection of his

premises.

On the 12 December 2017 a warning letter was sent to the premises licence holder in relation to

breaches of the premises licence following a visit to the premises on the 11 November 2017.

On the 18 December 2017 a variation application was determined at licensing sub - committee to refuse
a variation application to extend them permitted licensable hours and to add electronic shisha smoking at
the premises. The Licensing Sub — Commitiee resolved to allow some amendment to the conditions on
the premises licence in relation to SIA staffing. -

A letter of alleged offence was sent to the premises licence holder Mr Eric Doe on the 28 September
2017 alleging offences at his premises and inviting him in to attend a PACE interview.
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On the 14 February 2018 Mr Eric Doe attended offices at Southwark Council on 160 Tooley Street,
London, SE1 2QH. Under PACE interview conditions Mr Eric Doe was asked about the offences which
were witnessed taking place at his premises. Mr Eric Doe admitted that all the offences put to him had
occurred at his premises. Mr Eric Doe confirmed that as Premises Licence Holder he took full managerial
responsibility for allowing these offences to take place at his premises.

2 Brief Summary

On the 2 September 2017 at 00:20hrs council officers undertook an mspectlon to determine
whether the licensable activities at your premises were carried out in accordance wath the
premises licence issued in respect of your premises.

In the course of the inspection officers witnessed the below breaches of the premises licence
issued in respect of your premises; :

The clock on your CCTV within your premises was three minutes slow which is a breach of
Condition 288 of your premises licence which states;

That a CCTV system shall be installed and maintained in full- working order. The CCTV system
will record footage of evidential quality in all lighting conditions and should be able to capture a
clear facial image of all persons that enter the venue. All publlc areas will be covered by the
CCTV system including the bar and smoking areas.

No accommodatlon limit had been set or was in use at the premises. Only one counting device
{to count customers ‘in’) was being used at the premises. No ‘out’ clicker was being used in
conjunction with the ‘in’ clicker, so there was no way to ascertain an accurate tally of customers

at the premises.
This was in breach of Condition 307 of your premises licence which stafes;

That an accommodation limit shall be set in respect of the premises. All staff at the premises
shall be made aware of the accommodation limit. The SIA security staff employed at the
premises shall be responsible for ensuring that the accommodation limit is not exceeded and
shall use counting devices to ensure that the accommodation limit is not exceeded. Once the
accommodation limit of the premises has been reached the premises shall operate a 'one in,
one out' policy. Staff at the premises hadn’t undertaken a recognised training scheme in regards

to the sale of alcohol.
| This was a breach of Condition 344 of your premises licence which states;
That ell staff concerned in the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor shall undertake a recognised

training scheme for such duties. Records of such training should be kept at the premises and
made available for inspection to police, council or other authorised officers on request.

Beverages were witnessed being consumed in the smoking area.

This was a breach of Condition 345 of your premises licence which states;

That no beverages will be consumed in the smoking area. Patrons will be encouraged to leave
this area as soon as practicable. At least one member of SIA staff will be situated in the smoking
area at all times the premises are in operation.

Acoustic seals, brushes & self closers were not installed on refevant doors.

il

This was a breach of Condition 349 of your premises licence which states;
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That acoustic seals, brushes and self-closers (in accordance with BS 6459 Pt. 1 1984) shall be
installed to all doors and fire doors leading out into external areas so as to minimise sound

{ escape from the premises.

Drinks were being permitted outside (in the smoking area).

This was a breach of Condition 353 of your premises licence which states;

That no dfinks éhall be permitted outside at any time. |

There was no dispersal lpolicy in pl'ace at the premises.

| This was a breach of Condition 357 of your premises licence which states:

That a comprehensive Dispersal Policy shall be produced and implemented at the premises,
with all staff trained on the most up to date policy. A record of staff training on the Dispersal

Policy shall be kept at the premises and a copy of the policy and such training records shall be
made available to the council or police on request. :

No pre-opening security checks had been undeﬁaken or logged at your premises.
This was a breach of Condition 379 of your premises licence which states;

That prior to the premises opening, security checks of the premises and the immediate vicinity
that the premises are located in shall be undertaken. Details of such checks shall be recorded in
the incident '

log.

Not all promotional material identified the location of car parks in the area or other travel facilities
This was a breach of Condition 392 of your premises licence which states;

‘That the location of car parks in the area and other travel facilities shall be identified on all
promotional materials, including the premises' website.

There was no refusal register available at your premises.
This was a breach of Condition 4A1 of your premises licence which states:

That a register of refused sales of alcohol shall be maintained at the premises and shall include
the time and date of any refused sale of alcohol, the reason the sale was refused and the name
~of the member of staff who refused the sale. The register shall be clearly and legibly marked on
the front cover as a register of refused sales, with the address of the premises and. with the
name and address of the licence holder. The register shall be made immediately available for
inspection at the premises to council or police officers on request.

No staff training records were available in respect of the Licensing Act 2003 or the terms and
conditions of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises. '

This was a breach of Condition 793 of your premises licence which states;
That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol or the operation of the premises under this licence

shall be trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and trained in respect of
the full terms and conditions of this licence. Records pertaining to such training shall be kept and

be accessible at the premises at all times and will be updated every six months.
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The training records shall include the trainee's name (in block capitals), the trainer's name .(in
block capitals), the signature of the trainee, the signature of the trainer, the date(s) of training, a
basic summary of what the training included and a declaration that the training has been
received. The training records shall be made immediately available to officers of the police and /
or the council upon request.

On the 19 November 2017 at 01:51hrs Metropolitain Police officers visited your premises to
carry out a routine licensing inspection. In the course of the inspection officers witnssed
breaches of your prmeises licence. '

‘When officers entered your premises they witnsssed patrons within your premsies wearing hats.
This was a breach of Condition 373 of your premises licence which states;
That customers shall not be permitted to wear hats or hoods whilst inside the venue.

Officers all requested to see footage from the CCTV system installed at your premises. Officers
| were advised that CCTV footage for 31 days could not be shown as the premises had changed
over its hard - drive. ' '

This was a breach of Condition 289 of your premises licence which states;

All CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall be made
immediately available for inspection to officers of the Police and the Council on request. '

On Friday 11 November 2017 at 00:55hrs council officers visited your premises to undertake
an inspection of your premises and witnessed only three SIA staff working within your premises.

This was a breach of Condition 341 of your premises licence which states;

That a minimum of 6 SIA registered door supervisors shall be employed at the premises, one of
whom shall be female, at all times that the premises are in use. They will be employed each
night that the premises are in operation and will be on duty to receive patrons at the stated |
opening time of 22:00. At least two will be provided with, and will use, electronic search wands
in respect of the search of all persons who wish to enter the premises. This includes all DJ's
and associated staff and their equipment. '

Officers undertook a check of the. ID scanning system in operation at the premises and noted
that patrons and staff entering into the premises were not being scanned through the 1D
scanning system required to be in place and in operation at the premises.

This was a breach of Condition 342 of your premises licence which states;

That an ID scanning system of a specification to the reasonable satisfaction of the Police shall
be installed and maintained at the premises. The system should be capable of sharing
information about banned customers with other venues, identify the hologram on ID, read both
passports and ID cards and be able to identify fake or forged ID documents to a reasonable
standard. The system will be in operation at all times after 22:00 when the premises are in
operation and will be used to record the details of all persons entering the premises including
staff, members of the public, performers and their assistants. Entry to the premises will not be
permitted without the production of the relevant ID document and/or if the person's details are

already stored on the system and they are identified using a biometric identification system.
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Officers also requested to see footage from the CCTV system installed at the premises. At the
time of the inspection no staff were able to gain access to the CCTV system and did not know
how to operate the CCTV system within the premises.

This was a Breach of Condition 289 which reads;

All CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall be made
immediately available for inspection to officers of the Police and the Council on request.

At the time of the inspection officers requested to know the approximate numbers of patrons
within the premises. It was noted that comprehensive records were not available detailing
patrons entering into the premises. :

‘This was a breach of Condition 307 which reads;

That an accommodation limit shall be set in respect of the premises. All staff at the premises
shall be made aware of the accommodation limit. The SIA security staff employed at the
premises shall be responsible for ensuring that the accommodation limit is not exceeded and
shall use counting devices to ensure that the accommodation limit is not exceeded. Once the
accommodation fimit of the premises has been reached the premises shall operate a 'one in,
one out' policy.

In the course of the inspection officers requested to see staff training records and were advised
that these could not be provided:;

This was a breach of Condition 793 which states;

That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol or the operation of the premises under this licence
shall be trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and trained in respect of
the full terms and conditions of this licence. Records pertaining fo such training shall be kept
and be accessible at the premises at all times and will be updated every six months. The
training records shall include the trainee's name (in block capitals), the trainer's name (in block
capitals), the signature of the trainee, the signature of the trainer, the date(s) of training, a basic
summary of what the training included and a declaration that the training. has been received.
The training records shall be made immediately available to officers of the police and/or the
council upon request.

Mr Eric Doe has shown remorse for his actions and has accepted that changes are required at his
premises. The licensing unit have been informed that Mr Eric Doe proposes that he will no longer leave
day to day management control of the premises to his Designated Premises Supervisor. Mr Eric Doe has
confirmed that when the premises is operational he will be at the premises. .

| Mr Eric Doé has accepted full responsibility for the offences which have been committed at his premises.

Discussion has taken place with Mr Eric Doe and he has been advised that should further offences or
breaches of his premises licence be witnessed at the premises, the licensing unit would need to consider
if instigating legal proceedings would be appropriate. '

Mr Eric Doe has been informed that in this particular case the officer recommendation will be for a Simple
Caution and he has indicated a willingness to accept the caution. Mr Eric Doe has been advised that in
the event of a similar offence re-occurring at the premises and a decision to prosecute taken, this offence
would be cited as a first offence. :
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3 Other Matters (including brief details of special circumstances and/or previous convictions)

A licensing inspection was carried out at the premises on the 14 Aprit 2018. Officers carried out a full
licensing inspection and the premises was found to be compliant. A compliance letter was issued to the

Premises Licence Holder on the 14 April 2018.

4 Conclusions

Mr Eric Doe has admitted to the offence of breach of licensing conditions — Contrary to Section 136 (1)(a)
and (b) of the Licensing Act 2003 at his premises when he had active control of the premises as the
Premises Licence Holder. ' ‘ ' :

5 Recommendations .

Taking into consideration that Mr Eric Doe has admitted the offence, and now implemented measures to
ensure that breaches of his premises licence conditions do not occur again.

Under thése circumstances it seems contrary to the public good to proceed to prosecution and incur the
loss of officer time and expenses in doing so, when in this case a simple caution would seem to provide

an expedited conclusion.

| recommend that a Simple Caution is offered to Mr Eric Doe for the offences witnessed at the Club 701
on the 2 September 2017 at 00:20hrs, 19 November 2017 at 01:51hrs & 11 November 2017

at 00:55hrs.
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Book 694

METROPOLITAN

POLICE Licensing Authority Copy
Notification of alleged offences under the Licensing Act 2003
Venue Name: .. > L 4 o it B REF: (CAD/CRIS etc.)

Address: ..
.. Date: LB L J 1S, Time: L2108

Details of person in charge at the relevant time: |10 . O3 0800 L WAV L R,

DPS [\J*Personal Licence Holder []
Summary of alleged offences identified

[_|section 57(4) Failure to secure premises licence or a certified copy at the premises or to prominently display a
summary of the Licence.

D Section 57 (7) Failure to produce a premises licence or a certified copy.

D Section 109 (4) Failure to secure that a copy of the femporary Event Notice (TEN) is prominently displayed at the
p
premises or secure that a copy of the TEN is in the custody of an appropriate person.

[ ] section 109 (8) Failure to produce a TEN to a police officer.
[_]Section 135 (4) Failure to produce a personal licence to a police officer.

[ +Section 136 (1) Carrying on or attempting to carry on a licensable activity on or from any premises otherwise and in
accordance with an authorisatation or knowingly allowing a licensable activity to be carried on. (Sec19 issued Y [ No [7] )

[ Tsection 137 (1) Exposing alcohol for retail without an authorisation. (Sec19 issued Y []No &)
[“Tsection 138 (1) Keeping alcohol on a premises for an unauthorised sale. (Sec19 issued Y [ No (W)
[_]section 140 (1) Knowingly allowing disorderly conduct on a licensed premises.

[_Isection 141 (1) Knowingly selling or attempting or allowing alcohol to be sold to a person who is drunk.

L] Section 144 (1) Knowingly keeping or allowing non duty paid goods or unlawfully imported goods to be kept on
premises.

[_] Section 145 (1) Allowing an unaccompanied child on a premises (used primarily or exclusively for the sale of alcohol).

[_]Section 146 (1) Selling alcohol to an individual aged under 18.

)

)
[ |section 147 (1) Knowingly allowing the sale of alcohol to an individual under 18.
[ |section 153 (1) knowingly allowing an individual under 18 to make a an unsupervised sale of alcohol.
)

[ ]section 179 (4) Intentionally obstructing any authorised person exercising a power of entry under section 179.

Be ils of alleged offence(s) including relevant Cad and Crime report details:

\ < § '

p— ¢

I acknowledge receipt of this form: (venue) .

The purpose of this notice is to inform you that the failure to comply with the Licensing Act 2003 may result in the
police initiating criminal proceedings against the DPS, premises licence holder, or both. This notice may also be
used in evidence to support a review of the premises licence pursuant to section 51 Licensing Act 2003 and/or an
application for a closure order under section 20 Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001









Section 138 of the Licensing Act 2003 — Keeping
Alcohol on a premises for an unauthorised sale.

On the 18" February 2019, Mr Mansaray attended
our office for an interciew under caution where the
allegations were put to him. Mr Mansaray made a full
and frank admission has therefore accepted the
offence as his responsibility.

Ministry of Justice guidance on simple cautions (issued 8™ April 2013)

Please read the guidance below and the attached declaration. Make sure you

understand it before you sign. You may seek independent legal advice before you

accept the caution. Some of these points are applicable to cautions issued by the
~Police and will not be relevant to this matter.

1.

A simple caution is an admission of guilt to committing an offence and forms part
of an offender’s criminal record. A record will be retained by the Council for
future use. It may also be disclosed in a court in any future proceedings.

If after the simple caution has been administered, new evidence comes to light
suggesting that the offence(s) committed are more serious, a prosecution may
still be brought. ‘

A simple caution may be disclosed to a current or prospective employer in certain
circumstances. Separate guidance governs the disclosure of criminal record
information

Simple cautions become spent immediately they are administered. This means
that you do not need to disclose a simple caution when asked unless you are
seeking work in an occupation that is listed in the Exceptions Order to the
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 such as working with children and
vulnerable adults or for other excepted purposes such as seeking to obtain
certain licences. Police Cautions will also be disclosed under Disclosure and
Barring Service (DBS) standard and enhanced checks. Further information can
be obtained from the DBS. '

The DBS maintains the lists of those barred from working with children and
vulnerable groups, including adults. A simple caution may be taken into account
by the DBS when reaching a decision about the suitability of persons to work with
children and adults. Accepting a simple caution for certain offences may lead to
the offender’s inclusion on such a list which will prevent them from working in a
regulated post with children and vulnerable groups. Further information should be
obtained from the DBS. ‘

If the offence(s) involve a victim or victims they might still take civil action or bring
a private prosecution against you. The Council may provide your details to the
victims if this is necessary for legal action to take place.

Countries requiring foreign nationals to obtain entry visas may require applicants
to declare simple cautions on their application forms or at interview. Other
country's immigration rules may mean that a person who has received a simple

Licensing Unit - Environment & Housing, Hub 2, Floor 3, 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk

Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Deborah Colling _ _

Register to vote, Complete the forms delivered to your home. Information: 020 7525 7373










caution is refused entry as though they have a criminal conviction. The
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 only applies within the UK which means
simple cautions, even if spent, may still need to be disclosed to some countries in
some circumstances. This will vary from country to country and may apply to
people who want to emigrate permanently or those who simply want to visit for
short term purposes, such as on business, for a holiday or to study. For specific
information on what an individual may be required to disclose, the relevant
embassy of the country of travel should be contacted.

Further information relating to certain cautions

If this caution relates to the sale of age restricted products (ARPs) or services please
note that further covert test purchases will be attempted by the Council at your
business. This means we will send in underage, or young looking, volunteers to
attempt to buy ARPs or services. Such test purchasing may be coverfly observed
and recorded. You should also advise all sales staff of this.

Licensing Unit - Environment & Housing, Hub 2, Floor 3, 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk

Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Deborah Caollins

Register to vote. Complete the forms delivered to your home. Information: 020 7525 7373




Licensing Unit induction checklist for new licensees / management.

. INTRODUCTION

Who staff are.
Why meeting is being held — to ensure every licensee is fully aware of his /
her responsibilities from the onset

THE LICENCE

Introduce the licence document & the Annexes.

Explain the mandatory conditions in Annex 1.

Explain the special conditions in Annex 2 and 3.

Give details of what happens if the conditions are breached.

Explain about responsible authorities or interested parties, what there role
is and how the can call a review. Give full details of what is involved with a
review and what the outcomes can be. _

Explain that there is an annual maintenance fee to be paid for the licence.
What must be done if the licensee decides to alter the premises '
Other circumstances in which a variation application may be necessary
Explain in detail about when you need to apply for a variation, what is
involved and what the procedure is. Also about varying the dps.

Advise them that if they leave about surrendered the licence and the

. consequences for the licensee and the dps if they leave without

surrendered the licence.

Door Supervisors requirements that must be SIA registered.
Drugs Misuse, drug policy.

Challenge 21, suitable identification.

Covert inspections by police, licensing and trading standards.
Noise nuisance. '

INSPECTIONS

Reason for inspections and why conducted without warning and during
performance

Early inspection(s) conducted and thereafter risk-assessed. Give details
of what we look for and what documents we will need to see. Also the
outcome if we find things wrong — what happens next?









